RECEIVED 1393 MAY 33 PM 4: 05 OFFICE OF KLIST VINCINIA SFORETARY IN STUTE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION. 1993

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 109

(By Delegate £	fiss Pu	Вло tludg	uming e)	and
	— (•		
Passed	m	ay 2	<u>.</u>	1993

In Effect Passage

C GCU C HI

۱

ENROLLED H. B. 109

(By DELEGATES KISS, BROWNING AND RUTLEDGE)

[Passed May 26, 1993; in effect from passage.]

- AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing, expiring and transferring specified amounts from Acct. No. 7030-07, public service corporation taxes; Acct. No. 7030-10, tax forfeitures: Acct. No. 8004-21, board of investments: Acct. No. 8014-99, insurance commission-cash control: Acct. No. 8016-99, insurance commission-cash control: Acct. No. 8121-06, social security contributions; and Acct. No. 8280-99, public service commission-cash control; and transferring, as provided herein, such specified amounts for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three, to Acct. No. 4050, department of health and human resources, division of human services, all amending chapter twelve, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, known as the budget bill.
- WHEREAS. The Legislature finds that the amounts collected in Acct. No. 7030-07, public service corporation taxes; Acct. No. 7030-10, tax forfeitures; Acct. No. 8004-21, board of investments; Acct. No. 8014-99, insurance commission—cash control; Acct. No. 8016-99, insurance commission—cash control; Acct. No. 8121-06, social security contributions; and Acct. No. 8280-99, public service commission—cash control, exceed the amounts necessary to effectuate the purposes of these funds and should be redesignated; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Enr. H. B. 109]

That the amount of two hundred twenty-five thousand one hundred dollars be transferred from Acct. No. 7030-07, public service corporation taxes: the amount of thirty-four thousand four hundred fifty-nine dollars and eighty-nine cents be transferred from Acct. No. 7030-10, tax forfeitures; the amount of four million dollars be transferred from Acct. No. 8004-21, board of investments: the amount of three hundred fifty-three thousand dollars be transferred from Acct. No. 8014-99, insurance commission-cash control; the amount of six hundred fifty thousand dollars be transferred from Acct. No. 8016-99, insurance commission—cash control; the amount of two million five hundred thousand dollars be transferred from Acct. No. 8121-06, social security contributions; and the amount of one million two hundred thousand dollars be transferred from Acct. No. 8280-99, public service commission-cash control, and that said amounts be transferred and added to Acct. No. 4050, department of health and human resources, division of human services, as designated herein, supplementing and amending chapter twelve, acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two. as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.					
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.					
3 4	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES					
5	64—Division of Human Services					
6	(WV Code Chapters 9, 48 and 49)					
7	Acct. No. 4050					
8 9 10 11 12 13	General Federal Revenue Funds Fund Fiscal Fiscal Year Year 1992-93 1992-93					
14 15	7 Medical Services \$ - \$8,834,559.89 8 Family Law Masters - 128,000.00					
16	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill					

is to transfer specified amounts from the accounts
designated herein to supplement and amend the existing
items of appropriation in Acct. No. 4050, division of
human services, for expenditure in the fiscal year 19921993, with such amounts to be transferred and available
for expenditure upon passage of the bill.

Enr. H. B. 109] 4 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled Chairman Senate Con MO Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate onal Clerk of the House of Dek Preside t of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates unred this the Md The within LA ul day of 1993. Go . CIGOURD CHI

PRESENTED TO THE

.

GOVERNOR Dete <u>413193</u> Time <u>11: 30 A</u>M